authorized and unissued. If the Company elects to retire these shares, the Company’s policy is to allocate a portion of the repurchase price to par value
of common stock with the excess over par value allocated to accumulated deficit.

Correction of Immaterial Errors

Stock-based compensation

In connection with preparing its financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company determined that it incorrectly presented stock-
based compensation in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2020.

The Company previously reported stock compensation expense as a separate line item in the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Stock
compensation expense should have been included in the same income statement line or lines as the cash compensation paid to the individuals
receiving the stock-based awards such as general and administrative costs, product development and sales and support.

The following table is a comparison of the reported results of operations for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2020, as a result of the
correction of immaterial errors (in thousands):

  For the Three months ended December 31, 2020

  As Originally Reported
Impact of Prior Period

Errors  As Revised
Consolidated Statement of Operations
General and administrative*  $ 6,344  $ 2,462  $ 8,806
Product development   1,098   146   1,244
Sales and support   612   64   676
Stock compensation expense   2,672   (2,672)   —

  For the Nine months ended December 31, 2020

  As Originally Reported
Impact of Prior Period

Errors  As Revised

General and administrative*  $ 17,685  $ 12,641  $ 30,326
Product development   2,595   438   3,033
Sales and support   1,904   166   2,070
Stock compensation expense   13,245   (13,245)   —

* General and administrative expense includes the reclassification of restructuring costs. Refer to Reclassifications below for further details.

10

Table of Contents

Depreciation, disposals and impairments

In connection with preparing its financial statements for the quarter ended December 31, 2021, the Company determined that it understated
depreciation and overstated loss on disposal of long-lived assets in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended December 31,